

Case Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, THE HON. ROBERT L. HINKLE PRESIDING, CASE NOS. 4:14-
CV-00107-RH-CAS AND 4:14-CV-00138-RH-CAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE ·
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE ·
BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE · CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS · GLOBAL JUSTICE
INSTITUTE · HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION
OF AMERICA · THE HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION · INTERFAITH
ALLIANCE FOUNDATION · THE JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS
LEAGUE · JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK ·
KESHET · METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES · MORE
LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS · THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN · NEHIRIM · PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION · PRESBYTERIAN WELCOME · RECONCILINGWORKS:
LUTHERANS FOR FULL PARTICIPATION · RECONSTRUCTIONIST
RABBINICAL COLLEGE AND JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST
COMMUNITIES · RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC. · SIKH AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND · SOCIETY FOR**

**HUMANISTIC JUDAISM · T'RUAH: THE RABBINIC CALL FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS · WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM · AND WOMEN'S
LEAGUE FOR CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM · IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

ROPES & GRAY LLP
Rocky C. Tsai*
Rebecca Harlow
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.315.6300

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
Steven M. Freeman
Seth M. Marnin
David L. Barkey
605 3rd Ave.
New York, NY 10158
212.490.2525

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Florida Marriage Ban violates the Establishment Clause because it was enacted with the purpose of imposing a particular religious understanding of marriage as law.....	7
A. The Establishment Clause prohibits laws that have the primary purpose or effect of aiding or favoring one religious view over others.....	7
B. The Florida Marriage Ban was enacted with a religious purpose based on a particular religious understanding of marriage.....	10
C. “Moral disapproval” does not render the Florida Marriage Ban rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....	10
II. The Court should abide by the constitutional tradition of strict separation between religious policy and state law.	19
A. Religious definitions of marriage vary, and a significant and growing number of religious groups and individuals support marriage equality.....	19
B. Civil and religious marriage are distinct, a tradition that religious groups on both sides of this debate recognize and value.....	22
III. A decision invalidating the Florida Marriage Ban would not threaten religious liberty.....	27
A. The Florida Marriage Ban denies, rather than protects, religious liberty...	27
B. A decision overturning the Marriage Ban would not result in a flood of discrimination lawsuits against religious people.	29
1. Marriage equality is a separate and distinct issue from anti-discrimination laws.....	29
2. Commercial businesses have no constitutional right to discriminate.	30

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226, 84 S. Ct. 1814 (1964).....	31
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017 (1983).....	25
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780 (1971).....	26
* <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841 (1986).....	16
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756, 93 S. Ct. 2955 (1973).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 89 S. Ct. 266 (1968).....	9, 24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 67 S. Ct. 504 (1947).....	6, 8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348 (1964).....	31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203, 68 S. Ct. 461 (1948).....	23

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)20

**Kitchen v. Herbert*,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)27, 30

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673 (1982).....7, 8

**Latta v. Otter*,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-35420, 2014 WL 4977682 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014)22, 30

**Lawrence v. Texas*,
 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105 (1971).....9

**Loving v. Virginia*,
 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967).....2, 5, 18

Marsh v. Alabama,
 326 U.S. 501, 66 S. Ct. 276 (1946).....31

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....9, 10

Messenger v. State,
 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889)31

Perry v. Brown,
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....5, 6, 10

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244 (1984).....30

**Romer v. Evans*,
 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996).....17, 18

Torcaso v. Watkins,
 367 U.S. 488, 81 S. Ct. 1680 (1961).....28

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987).....2

**U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,
 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821 (1973).....17, 18

**United States v. Windsor*,
 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....3, 16, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

23 U.S.C. § 158.....13

Fla. Stat. § 741.0414

Fla. Stat. § 741.21214

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 242.18513

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Archbishop John C. Favalora, et al., *Statement of the Florida Bishops: Marriage is Between One Man and One Woman*, Apr. 14, 200511

Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989).....8

The Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, *Considerations Regarding Proposals to Give Legal Recognition to Unions between Homosexual Persons* (2003).....20

Curtis Clark, *Point of View: Pastors – ‘Will you stand with me?’*, Fla. Baptist Witness, Oct. 23, 200812

David S. Ariel, *What Do Jews Believe?: The Spiritual Foundations of Judaism* (1996).....24

The First Presidency, *Statement on the Status of Blacks*, Dec. 15, 1969, reproduced in Appendix, *Neither White Nor Black: Mormon Scholars Confront the Race Issue in a Universal Church* (Lester E. Bush, Jr. & Armand L. Mauss eds., 1984).....25

First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, *The Family: A Proclamation to the World* (1995).....20

Fla. Const. art. I, § 27.....2

General Assembly of the Union of American Hebrew Congregations, *Civil Marriage for Gay and Lesbian Jewish Couples* (Nov. 2, 1997)21

Interracial Marriage Discouraged, Church News, June 17, 1978.....25

James A. Smith, Sr., *Cloer to Rally Pastors for Marriage Amendment*, Fla. Baptist Witness, Aug. 21, 200811

James A. Smith, Sr., *Florida Marriage Amendment Certified for November Ballot*, Fla. Baptist Witness, Feb. 7, 200812

Jennifer Mooney Piedra, *Florida’s Amendment 2 Marriage Vote: Are Domestic Partners At Risk?*, Miami Herald, Oct. 26, 200812

John Stemberger, *God’s Design for Marriage: A Theology of Marriage from Genesis to Revelation* (Fall 2008).....10, 11, 15

Joseph F. Smith et al., *Presentation of the First Presidency to the April 1896 Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, reprinted in U.S. Congress, Testimony of Important Witnesses as Given in the Proceedings Before the Committee on Privileges and Elections of the United States Senate in the Matter of the Protest Against the Right of Hon. Reed Smoot, A Senator from the State of Utah, to Hold His Seat* 106 (1905).....23

Laurie Goodstein, *Washington National Cathedral Announced It Will Hold Same-Sex Weddings*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2013.....21

Liam Dillon, *Taking a Vow Against Gay Marriage*, Naples (Fla.) Daily News, Apr. 17, 200812

Michael G. Lawler, *Marriage and the Catholic Church: Disputed Questions* (2002)24

Nan D. Hunter, *Living with Lawrence*, 88 Minn. L. Rev. 1103 (2004)16

Pastors Urge “Yes” Vote on 2 To Define Marriage as Being a Man and a Woman, NorthEscambia.com, Nov. 3, 200813

Rabbi Elliot Dorff et al., Rabbinical Assembly, *Rituals and Documents of Marriage and Divorce for Same-Sex Couples* (Spring 2012)20

Rev. Dr. C. Welton Gaddy, President, Interfaith Alliance, *Same-Gender Marriage & Religious Freedom: A Call to Quiet Conversations and Public Debates* (Aug. 2009)15

Robert P. Jones, *Religious Americans’ Perspectives on Same-Sex Marriage* (June 30, 2012).....21

Roman Catholic Church, *Catechism of the Catholic Church* 1635 (1995 ed.) .24, 26

Roman Catholic Church, *Code of Canon Law*24

Shaila Dewan, *United Church of Christ Backs Same-Sex Marriage*, N.Y. Times, July 5, 200520

Society for Humanistic Judaism, *Society for Humanistic Judaism Supports Marriage Rights of Same-Sex Couples* (Apr. 2004)21

Southern Baptist Convention, *Position Statement on Church and State*23

Unitarian Universalist Association, *Unitarian Universalists Support Freedom to Marry!*20

*U.S. Const. Amend. Ipassim

U.S. Const. Amend. V17, 18

*U.S. Const. Amend. XIVpassim
